
 

Avery, Vickie (victoriaavery100@gmail.com)  

Bondi, Mike (michael.bondi@oregonstate.edu)  

Bourdeau, Virginia (bourdeau@comcast.net)   Also Life 4-H 

Bowman, Sally (bowmans@oregonstate.edu)   Also Life Member-in-Tran. NEAFCS 

Brandt, Jeanne (jdawn85@juno.com) 

Carlson, Sandra (sandra.carlson484@gmail.com)    

Cowan, Janice (jdcowan15@gmail.com)   Also Life ESP 

Downing, Troy (troy.downing@oregonstate.edu)  

Houglum, Lyla (mlhouglum@gmail.com)   Also Life ESP 

Hunt, Susan (suelhunt@yahoo.com)   Also Life 4-H 

Johnson, Duane (duane.johnson@comcast.net)   Also Life ESP and 4-H 

Karow, Russ (Russell.Karow@oregonstate.edu)   Also Life ESP and OAEA/NACAA 

Kershaw, Nancy (nancy.kershaw.911@gmail.com)   Also Life ESP 

Larwood, Lillian (lillian.larwood@oregonstate.edu)   Also Life ESP and 4-H  

Lesmeister, Marilyn (marilyn.lesmeister@oregonstate.edu)  

Lundeberg, Roberta (roberta.lundeberg@gmail.com)  

Mills, Randy (randy.mills@oregonstate.edu)   Also Life NACAA 

Oehler, Nellie (oehlershrops@gmail.com)   Also Life ESP 

Penhallegon, Ross (penhallr@gmail.com)   Also Life NACAA 

Reed, Scott (scott.reed@oregonstate.edu)   Also Life ESP 

Schmall, Vicki (vschmall@comcast.net)   Also Life ESP 

Skubinna, Tammy (skuby1@comcast.net)   Also Life ESP and 4-H 

White, David (djwhitephd@gmail.com)  

Williams, John (john.williams.1@oregonstate.edu) 

Withee, Shana (Shana558.sw@gmail.com) 

Oregon State University Extension Association 

 OSUEA Life Members 
and their Life Memberships in National/State Extension Professional Associations 

A life membership is available to retired 

or retiring OSUEA members. This status 

occurs when the retiree makes a one-

time dues payment. Life members are 

encouraged to attend OSUEA events 

and conferences. Life members are 

welcome to be active and participate in 

all aspects of the Association. 

Persons may become a member of the

Association if they are a current faculty 

or

staff, or retired faculty or staff, of the 

Oregon State University Extension 

Service.
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Andrews, Gail Glick Ggandrweb@gmail.com   (Life Membership Professional Association Unknown) 

Baggott, John   (baggottj3@gmail.com)   Life ESP & 4-H 

Ballard, James K.   Life NACAA — Unknown Email 

Berry, Holly (hberry@comcast.net)   Life ESP

Broderick, Bill   Life 4-H — Unknown Email 

Brown, Joy (joyeb33@gmail.com)   Life ESP & NEAFCS 

Burridge, Judy (jab2home@comcast.net)   Life ESP 

Calvert, Janet (lenjcal@comcast.net)   Life ESP 

Cannon, Lynn (lecrmc@msn.com)   Life NACAA 

Carter, Cheri Jo   Life ESP — Unknown Email 

Carter, Gib (mandmrr@earthlink.net)   Life ESP 

Cook, Gordon (ghcsac@centurylink.net)   Life ESP & NACAA 

Dawson, Patricia (dawsonpa@retiree.oregonstate.edu)   Life ESP 

DeYoung, Bruce (deyoungb@bus.oregonstate.edu)   Life ESP 

Dickerson, Judy   Life ESP — Unknown Email 

Evans, Gwil (evansg@oregonstate.edu)   Life ESP 

Fletcher, Roger (riverstouch@msn.com)   Life ESP 

Gamble, Kevin (kevin.j.gamble@gmail.com)   Life ESP 

Goering, Lois (loisgoer@gmail.com)   Life ESP 

Gregerson, Donna (dmgregerson@comcast.net)   Life ESP 

Gregg, Janice (jmg6494@hotmail.com)   Life ESP 

Hamilton, Roy   Life 4-H — Unknown Email 

Hamm, Phil (philip.b.hamm@oregonstate.edu)   Life ESP & NACAA 

Hermes, Jim (james.hermes@oregonstate.edu)   Life ESP 

Husted, Elaine (ehusted@centurytel.net)   Life ESP & 4-H 

Jacks Clint (jacksc@oregonstate.edu)   Life ESP 

Retired OSU Extension Faculty/Staff 
with 

Life Memberships in National/State Extension Professional Associations 
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Jones, Joy (jonesfarm.rj@gmail.com)   Life ESP 

Kingsley, Ken (enka@comcast.net)   Life ESP 

Lowrie, Miriam (miriamlowrie@hotmail.com)   Life ESP & 4-H  

Maddy, Deborah (deborahmaddy53@gmail.com)   Life ESP 

Miles, Stan (stanley.d.miles@oregonstate.edu)   Life ESP 

Mitchell, Greg (Gregg.f.mitchell@googlemail.com)   Life 4-H 

Olson, Gloria (Shibley) (gloryo@peak.org)   Life ESP 

Osborne, Owen (owenosborne@msn.com)   Life ESP 

Palen, Margaret   Life ESP — Unknown Email 

Rose, Pamela (pamela.rose@oregonstate.edu)   Life 4-H 

Rutledge, Jim (jr.clover1@gmail.com)   Life 4-H 

Sawer, Barbara (bsawer@msn.com)   Life ESP 

Schauber, Ann (annschauber@gmail.com)   Life ESP 

Sheets, W. A. (cjswas@aol.com)   Life NACAA 

Smiley, Bill (billsmiley3377@gmail.com)   Life ESP 

Smiley, Janice (j.m.smileyhome@gmail.com)   Life ESP 

Stevens, Billie (stevens806@embarqumail.com)   Life 4-H 

Swan, Patricia   Life ESP — Unknown Email 

Wilcox, Bert (bwilcox26@comcast.net)   Life NACAA 

Zinn, Tom (tgzinn@msn.com)   Life ESP & NACAA 

Most national Extension 

Professional Associations have life 

memberships status available to 

individuals who are association 

members when they retire. 

This status occurs when the retiree 

makes a one-time dues payment. 

This amount is determined by the 

national association.  

Life members are encouraged to 

attend association events and 

conferences. Life members are 

welcome to be active and 

participate in all aspects of the 

Association. 

The following national Extension 

Professional Associations have life 

members connected with Oregon: 

• ESP = Epsilon Sigma Phi

• 4-H = National Association of

Extension 4-H Youth

Development Professionals

• NACAA = National Association of

County Agricultural Agents

• NEAFCS = National Extension

Association of Family and

Consumer Sciences
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